

No. 23-1296

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDSTAD INHOUSE SERVICES LLC &
RANDSTAD NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

ADAN ORTIZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE AMERICAN STAFFING ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER B. RUTLEDGE
Counsel of Record
215 Morton Avenue
Athens, GA 30605
(706) 542-7140
borutledge70@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s construction of Section 1 untethers this narrow exemption from its carefully designed moorings and undermines the well-recognized benefits of arbitration in employment relationships.	8
II. The Ninth Circuit’s choice-of-law analysis further illustrates the unworkability of its construction of Section 1 for interstate employers.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	3, 5, 12, 17
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Grp., L.P.</i> , 99 A.3d 306 (N.J. 2014)	16
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 246 (2024).....	3, 6-8, 11, 14
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Bonta</i> , 62 F.4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3-7, 9-10, 14, 17
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003).....	6
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	6
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	5, 17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3, 9
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	9
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12, 14
<i>New Prime v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019).....	6-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	6, 17
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	5
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	4-6, 17
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022).....	6-8, 11
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stan. Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

9 U.S.C. § 1	2-6, 13-17
9 U.S.C. § 2	5
9 U.S.C. § 402	6
Forced Arbitration Injustice Repeal Act, S. 1376, 118th Cong. § 3 (2023).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander J.S. Colvin, Econ. Pol'y Inst., <i>The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration</i> (2018).....	8-9
Am. Staffing Assoc., <i>ASA Staffing Law Handbook</i> (2023).....	12
Am. Arb. Assoc., <i>Employment Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures</i> (2023) ..	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Imres S. Szalai & John D. Wessell, The Employee Rts. Advoc. Inst. for L. and Pol'y, <i>The Widespread Use of Arbitration Among America's Top 100 Companies</i> (2018).....	9
John G. Browning & Janey Whitney, <i>An Undeserved Bad Rap? Finding the Fairness in Mandatory Employment Arbitration</i> , 7 Bus. Entrepreneurship & Tax L. Rev. 174 (2023).....	9-11
Jonathan Pollard, <i>Using Cost-Shifting Rules and Statutes to Increase Recoveries in Arbitration</i> , Am. Bar Assoc. (Mar. 28, 2023), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/resources/newsletters/alternative-dispute-resolution/using-cost-shifting-rules-statutes-increase-recoveries-arbitration/	10
Myriam Gilles, <i>Arbitration's Unraveling</i> , 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1063 (2024)	11
Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, NDP Analytics, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> (2022)	11
Seema Nanda, <i>Mandatory Arbitration Won't Stop Us from Enforcing the Law</i> , U.S. Dep't of Lab. Blog (Mar. 20, 2023), https://blog.dol.gov/2023/03/20/mandatory-arbitration-wont-stop-us-from-enforcing-the-law	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tamar Meshel, <i>Employment Arbitration: Recent Developments and Future Prospects</i> , 39 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 279 (2024)....	11
Theodore J. St. Antonie, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017).....	11
U.S. Dep’t of Lab. & U.S. Dep’t of Com., <i>The Dunlop Commission on the Future of Worker-Management Relations: Final Report</i> (1994).....	2
